MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fifth Legislature

1931

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 241.

AN ACT to Extend the Jurisdiction of Municipal Courts in Certain Cases.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Jurisdiction. Except as hereinafter provided, judges of municipal courts within their respective jurisdictions shall have exclusive original jurisdiction over all offenses committed by children under the age of fifteen years. No adjudication or judgment under the provisions of this act shall be deemed to constitute a conviction for crime, but the foregoing shall not apply to sentences under paragraph two of section four hereof. Provided, however, that for the purpose of determining the guilt of any person charged as an accessory to any offense committed by a child under the age of fifteen years, such offense shall be deemed to be the same as if committed by a person over fifteen years of age.
- Sec. 2. Hearings. Sessions of said courts held under the provisions of this act shall be at such times and at such places within their jurisdiction as the court may determine and hearings may be adjourned from time to time as justice may require. In the hearing of any such case the general public shall be excluded and only such persons admitted as have a direct interest in the case. Records of such cases shall not be open to inspection by the public except by permission of the court.
- Sec. 3. Special probation officers. The judge of any such court may appoint special probation officers whenever it shall appear to him that such action will best promote the interests of all concerned. Such special probation officers shall be reimbursed by the county for actual expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.
- Sec. 4. Powers of the court. The court may place children under the supervision, care and control of a probation officer or an agent of the state board of children's guardians or may order the child to be placed in a suitable family home subject to the supervisions of a probation officer or the state board of children's guardians or may commit such child to the state board of children's guardians or make such other disposition as may seem best for the interests of the child and for the protection of the community including commitment of such child to the state school for boys or state school for girls.

Unless the offense is aggravated or the child is of a vicious or unruly disposition no court shall sentence or commit a child to jail, reformatory, or prison, or hold such child for the grand jury.

Sec. 5. Support of child committed to custodial agency. Whenever a

CHAP. 242

child is committed by the court to custody other than that of its parent and no provision is otherwise made by law for the support of such child, compensation for the care of such child, when approved by order of the court, shall be paid by the state. But the court may, after giving a parent a reasonable opportunity to be heard, adjudge that such parent shall pay in such manner as the court may direct such sum as will cover in whole or in part the support of such child, and if such parent shall wilfully fail or refuse to pay such sum he may be proceeded against as provided by law for cases of desertion or failure to provide subsistence.

Approved April 3, 1931.

Chapter 242.

AN ACT Relating to Taxation of Corporate Franchises.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 12, sec. 21; relating to taxation of corporate franchises, amended. Section twenty-one of the chapter twelve of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the whole of said section and substituting therefor the following:

'Sec. 21. Taxation and rate. Every corporation incorporated under the laws of the state, except such as are excepted by section thirty-eight of chapter fifty-six, shall pay an annual franchise tax of five dollars, provided the authorized capital of said corporation does not exceed fifty thousand dollars; of ten dollars, provided said authorized capital exceeds fifty thousand dollars, and does not exceed two hundred thousand dollars; of twenty-five dollars, provided said authorized capital exceeds thousand dollars, and does not exceed five hundred thousand dollars; of fifty dollars, provided said authorized capital exceeds five hundred thousand dollars, and does not exceed one million dollars; and the further sum of twenty-five dollars for each one million dollars, or any part thereof, in excess of one million dollars: also on all shares without par value; of five dollars provided the authorized number thereof does not exceed two hundred fifty shares; of ten dollars provided said authorized number thereof exceeds two hundred fifty shares and does not exceed one thousand shares; of twenty dollars, provided said authorized number thereof exceeds one thousand shares and does not exceed three thousand shares; of twentyfive dollars, provided said authorized number thereof exceeds three thousand shares and does not exceed five thousand shares; of fifty dollars, provided said authorized number thereof exceeds five thousand shares, and